COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS HUGHES COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

Chairman Norm Weaver called the Tuesday September 26, 2017 meeting of the Hughes County Board of Commissioners to order at 7:30 AM with members Tom Tveit, Jim Hardwick, Roger Inman and Bill Abernathy present. County Manager Kevin Hipple and Sheriff Mike Leidholt were also present. The meeting began with the Pledge of Allegiance.

AGENDA: Moved by Abernathy and seconded by Tveit to approve the agenda. All voted aye. Motion passed.

2018 BUDGET: Moved by Tveit and seconded by Abernathy to adopt Resolution 2017-09 ADOPTION OF ANNUAL BUDGET FOR HUGHES COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, reducing the operating transfer for the highway department \$50,000; reducing the Commission Budget \$10,400, reducing the Judicial budget \$5,000, reducing the Auditor¢s budget \$1,600, reducing the Treasurers Budget \$26,000, reducing the State¢s Attorney¢s budget \$8,000, reducing the Public Defender budget \$14,460, reducing the Government Building budget \$27,000, reducing Equalization budget \$8,900, reducing Register of Deeds budget \$900, reducing Veterans Service budget \$700, reducing the Sheriff budget \$103,480, reducing Jail budget \$26,900; reducing Juvenile Shelter budget \$28,935, reducing River Cities Transit budget \$2,000, reducing the County Fair budget \$5,000; reducing the Planning and Zoning budget \$7,312. Increasing the Intergovernmental Revenue \$9,000, increasing the Building Permit Revenue \$2,500, and increasing the Transfer In from the Cow Creek Spring Creek Sanitary Sewer District \$60,000, increase Jail revenue \$50,000 all from the previous approved Provisional Budget. All voted aye. Motion passed.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That such provisional budget as amended and all its purposes, schedules, appropriations, amounts, estimates and all matters therein set forth, SHALL BE APPROVED AND ADOPTED AS THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURES FOR HUGHES COUNTY, South Dakota and all its institutions and agencies for the calendar year beginning January 1, 2018 and ending December 31, 2018 and the same is hereby approved and adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Hughes County, South Dakota, this 26th day of September, 2017. The Annual Budget so adopted is available for public inspection during normal business hours at the office of the county finance officer, Hughes County, South Dakota. The accompanying taxes are levied by Hughes County for the year January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018.

		Tax Levy in:
COUNTY TAX LEVIES	Dollars	\$'s/1000
WITHIN LIMITED LEVY:		2 0 1 0
General County Purposes (10-12-9)	\$4,746,851	2.919
OUTSIDE LIMITED LEVY:		
Courthouse, Jail, etc., Bldg. (7-25-1)	\$198,300	.122
Fire Fighting (34-31-3)	\$88,986	.123
	\$207.00	245
UNLIMITED LEVY 6 SUB TOTAL	\$287,286	.245
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED BY COUNTY	\$5,034,137	3.164

COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS HUGHES COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

All voted aye. Motion passed.

Moved by Hardwick and seconded by Abernathy to adjourn the meeting until <u>Monday at 5:30 PM on</u> <u>October 2, 2017.</u> All voted aye. Motion passed.

ATTEST:

Norm Weaver, Chairman Hughes County Commission

Jane Naylor, Finance Officer Hughes County, South Dakota